BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Carl Richard Mills' Request to Maintain Water System Rate) File No. WR-2021-0177 Tariff No. YW-2021-0207

STAFF RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE TARIFF SHEET

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Staff"), by and through the undersigned counsel, and files its *Staff Recommendation to Approve Tariff Sheet* in response to the Commission's May 27, 2021, Order, and states as follows:

- 1. On May 27, 2021, counsel for Carl Richard Mills filed with the Commission a tariff cover and transmittal letter and a tariff sheet, Tariff No. YW-2021-0207, with an issue date of May 27, 2021, and an effective date of June 26, 2021.
- 2. Subsequently, the Commission issued an order directing Staff to file a recommendation regarding the tariff sheet no later than June 4, 2021.
- 3. Staff has reviewed the tariff sheet filed on May 27, 2021, and asserts that the tariff sheet does accurately reflect the rates and other provisions the parties agreed to in the Unanimous Disposition Agreement filed in this matter on May 20, 2021.

WHEREFORE, Staff recommends the Commission either issue an order approving the tariff sheet filed in this matter on May 27, 2021, Tariff No. YW-2021-0207, or allow the same tariff sheet to go into effect by operation of law for service on and after June 26, 2021.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Jamie S. Myers

Jamie S. Myers
Associate Counsel
Missouri Bar No. 68291
Attorney for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, Mo 65102
(573) 526-6036 (Telephone)
(573) 751-9285 (Facsimile)
(Email) jamie.myers@psc.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand delivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all parties and/or their counsel of record this 4th day of June, 2021.

/s/ Jamie S. Myers

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Car Request to Maintair	l Richard Mills' n Water System Rate)	File No. WR-2021-0177
	AFFIDAVIT OF MATTHEW J. BARNES		
State of Missouri)) ss.)		
County of Cole			

COMES NOW, Matthew J. Barnes, and on his oath declares that he is of sound mind and lawful age; that he contributed to the attached *Staff Recommendation to Approve Tariff Sheet*; and that the same is true and correct according to his best knowledge and belief.

Further the Affiant sayeth not.

Matthew J. Barnes

<u>JURAT</u>

Subscribed and sworn before me, a duly constituted and authorized Notary Public, in and for the County of Cole, State of Missouri, at my office in Jefferson City, on this 44 day of June, 2021.

NOTARY PUBLIC

DIANNA L. VAUGHT
Notary Public - Notary Seal
State of Missouri
Commissioned for Cole County
My Commission Expires: July 18, 2023
Commission Number: 15207377